

No. 16-1178

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R.  
DONZIGER, DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, AND  
HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

CHEVRON CORPORATION,  
RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON\*  
NICOLE Y. SILVER  
JEFF P. JOHNSON  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 282-5000  
sjohnson@winston.com*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Certiorari is warranted because the Second Circuit’s decision fails to accord proper defer- ence to the interests of foreign sovereigns and threatens the United States’ amicable foreign relations.....	11
A. The Second Circuit’s holding that comity was not implicated by its decision rests on a false premise—that Ecuadorian law pro- vides no legal process to challenge a judg- ment allegedly procured by fraud. ....	12
B. Additional factors make the Second Cir- cuit’s departure from international comity particularly troubling. ....	15
II. Certiorari is also warranted because the deci- sion below conflicts with the Court’s Article III precedent and with the Constitution itself, which commits the power to conduct the na- tion’s foreign affairs to the political branches....	19
A. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedents defining what makes the threat of an injury sufficiently imminent to satisfy Article III.....	20

B. The decision below allows the judiciary to  
usurp the Constitution’s allocation of the  
foreign affairs powers to Congress and the  
President, which in turn are democratically  
accountable to the people..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 36192276 (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2001).....	4–5, 16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	2–3, 10, 15, 24
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , slip op. 8 (May 1, 2017) .....	11
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	7
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 12, 16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	3, 10–11, 19–24
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) .....	22
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	2, 14–15
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Jane Doe I v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2805514 (N.D. Cal. May 25, 2006).....	5
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	22

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	21, 23
<i>McEwan v. Zimmer</i> , 38 Mich. 765 (1878) .....	15
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	3, 11, 19, 24
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	22
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir 2011).....	16
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	24
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897) .....	2, 11–12, 24
<b>STATUTORY AND TREATY PROVISIONS</b>	
Ecuadorian Code of Civ. P., art. 838 .....	13
Gen. Code of P., art. 290 (2015).....	6
Ley para el Juzgamiento de la Colusión [LJC] [Collusion Prosecution Act], <i>as amended</i> , Registro Oficial Suplemento [R.O.S.] 544, 9 de Marzo de 2009 .....	6
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5301 <i>et seq</i> .....	15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5304 (a)(1) .....	15
New York’s Uniform Foreign Country Money Judgment Recognition Act .....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Vladimiro Álvarez, *Emergency, a style of Rafael Correa*, EL HOY (Mar. 7, 2007) ..... 16
- European Union, *Commissioner Ferrero-Waldner on the Constitutional Referendum in Ecuador*, press release (Sept. 29, 2008) ..... 17
- Ted Folkman, *Chevron, Lobbying, and Lago Agrio*, LETTERS BLOGATORY (Oct. 4, 2013), <https://lettersblogatory.com/2013/10/04/chevron-lobbying-lago-agrio/> ..... 17
- Angela Kane, *Judicial Independence as Conflict Resolution and Prevention: The Recent Case of Ecuador’s High Court*, UNITED NATIONS CHRONICLE, vol. 43 no. 1 (Mar. 2006)..... 18
- Correa Celebrates His Four Years In Office*, EL MERCURIO (Jan. 15, 2011)..... 16
- Infra* at 19–23 ..... 3
- S. Ct. R. 37.2(a) ..... 1
- S. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1
- U.S. Dep’t of State, *2013 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Ecuador* (Feb. 25, 2009), <https://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/hrrpt/2013humanrightsreport/index.htm#wrapper> ..... 17
